
1

SOUTH KENT COAST HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
White Cliffs Business Park  Dover  Kent  CT16 3PJ

Telephone:  (01304) 821199   Facsimile:  (01304) 872300

16 November 2015

Dear Member of the Health and Wellbeing Board

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the SOUTH KENT COAST HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING BOARD will be held in the Council Chamber at these Offices on Tuesday 24 
November 2015 at 3.00 pm 

Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Rebecca Brough 
on (01304) 872304 or by e-mail at rebecca.brough@dover.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive 

South Kent Coast Health and Wellbeing Board Membership:

Councillor P A Watkins (Chairman) Dover District Council
Dr J Chaudhuri (Vice-Chairman) South Kent Coast Clinical Commissioning Group
Vacancy Community and Voluntary Sector Representative
Councillor P M Beresford Dover District Council
Ms K Benbow South Kent Coast Clinical Commissioning Group
Councillor S S Chandler Local Children's Trust Representative
Councillor J Hollingsbee Shepway District Council
Mr M Lobban Kent County Council
Councillor M Lyons Shepway District Council
Councillor G Lymer Kent County Council
Ms J Mookherjee Kent Public Health, Kent County Council
Ms T Oliver Healthwatch Kent
AGENDA

1   APOLOGIES  

To receive any apologies for absence. 

2   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

To note appointments of Substitute Members. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 4)

To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 
transacted on the agenda.  



2

4   MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 9)

To confirm the attached Minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 22 September 
2015. 

5   MATTERS RAISED ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS OF THE BOARD  

Any member of the Health and Wellbeing Board may request that an item be 
included on the agenda subject to it being relevant to the Terms of Reference of the 
Board and notice being provided to Democratic Services at Dover District Council 
(democraticservices@dover.gov.uk) at least 9 working days prior to the meeting.  

6   DEVELOPMENT OF THE SOUTH KENT COAST HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD  (Pages 10 - 16)

To consider the report of Michelle Farrow (Dover District Council) and the Karen 
Benbow (South Kent Coast Clinical Commissioning Group). 

7   INTEGRATED CARE ORGANISATION WORKSTREAM UPDATE  (Pages 17 - 23)

To receive a presentation from Sue Baldwin (South Kent Coast Clinical 
Commissioning Group). 

8   KENT HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD AND LOCAL HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING BOARD RELATIONSHIPS AND FUTURE OPTIONS  (Pages 24 - 
36)

To consider the attached report of Mark Lemon (Kent County Council). 

9   LOCAL CHILDREN'S PARTNERSHIP GROUP UPDATE  (Pages 37 - 40)

To receive a presentation from Councillor S S Chandler (Dover District Council). 

10   ESTABLISHMENT OF THE EAST KENT HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 
STRATEGY BOARD  (Pages 41 - 43)

To consider the attached report of Karen Benbow (South Kent Coast Clinical 
Commissioning Group) and Dr Joe Chaudhuri (South Kent Coast Clinical 
Commissioning Group). 

11   URGENT BUSINESS ITEMS  

To consider any other items deemed by the Chairman to be urgent in accordance 
with the Local Government Act 1972 and the Terms of Reference. In such special 
cases the Chairman will state the reason for urgency and these will be recorded in 
the Minutes.  

Access to Meetings and Information

 Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its 

mailto:democraticservices@dover.gov.uk


3

Committees and Sub-Committees.  You may remain present throughout them except 
during the consideration of exempt or confidential information.

 All meetings are held at the Council Offices, Whitfield unless otherwise indicated on 
the front page of the agenda.  There is disabled access via the Council Chamber 
entrance and a disabled toilet is available in the foyer.  In addition, there is a PA 
system and hearing loop within the Council Chamber.

 Agenda papers are published five clea
[...]
hey have been 

granted a dispensation to do so or the meeting is one at which members of the public are 

permitted to speak for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving 

evidence relating to the matter. In the latter case, the Member may only participate on the 

same basis as a member of the public and cannot participate in any discussion of, or vote 

taken on, the matter and must withdraw from the meeting in accordance with the Council's 

procedure rules.

Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests (VAOI)

Where a Member does not have either a DPI or OSI but is of the opinion that for 

transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a matter 

under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at 

the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration.

Note to the Code: 

Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 

bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 

involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 

affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 

financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 

Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 

relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 

some cases a DPI.



Minutes of the meeting of the SOUTH KENT COAST HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD held at the Council Offices, Whitfield on Tuesday, 22 September 2015 at 
3.00 pm.

Present:

Chairman: Councillor P A Watkins

Board: Councillor P M Beresford
Ms K Benbow
Councillor S S Chandler
Dr J Chaudhuri
Councillor J Hollingsbee
Councillor G Lymer
Ms J Mookherjee
Ms T Oliver

Also Present: Mr M Lemon (Kent County Council)
Ms K Sharp (Kent County Council)
Ms V Torey (Kent County Council)

Officers: Head of Leadership Support
Head of Communication and Engagement
Leadership Support Officer
Team Leader – Democratic Support

15 APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence for were received from Mr M Lobban (Kent County Council) 
and Councillor M Lyons (Shepway District Council).

16 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

There were no substitute members appointed.

17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made by Members of the Board.

18 MINUTES 

It was agreed that the Minutes of the Board meeting held on 23 June 2015 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

19 MATTERS RAISED ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS OF THE BOARD 

There were no matters raised on notice by members of the Board.

20 NEXT STEPS FOR THE SOUTH KENT COAST HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD 

The Board received an update from Ms M Farrow (Head of Leadership Support, 
Dover District Council) and Ms K Benbow, (Chief Operating Officer, South Kent 
Coast Clinical Commissioning Group).



It had been agreed at the Board’s Away-Day in March 2015 to investigate what 
would be required for it to become the first Health and Wellbeing Board in Kent to 
take on the role of a commissioning/decision-making body. A working group had 
been formed to identify the required governance arrangements to enable this and a 
small number of projects/themes that could be used to start jointly commissioning.

A report from the King’s Fund had identified 3 broad emerging options for integrated 
commissioning with a single budget. These were:

 Option 1 - To build on existing organisational and policy arrangements with 
funding routed separately to the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and 
local authorities. 

 Option 2 - For one partner – the CCG or local government – to take lead 
responsibility for commissioning. 

 Option 3 - To create a new vehicle – the Health and Wellbeing Board Plus – 
as a local executive decision-making body to support a single budget 
commissioning function.

The preferred option was Option 3, which would require the development of a 
governance model and an understanding of how the budgets could be integrated. It 
was intended that a report would be submitted to the meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board in January 2016 on how Option 3 could be delivered with a 
shadow form in place by April 2016. 

However, it was acknowledged that the realities of delivering the new model might 
mean that the shadow body in April 2016 could be operating in a framework of 
aligned budgets rather than integrated budgets. The importance of not losing sight 
of the objective of delivering integrated commissioning during the development of 
the governance arrangements was also emphasised. 

The Board was advised that the preferred option did not conflict with the aspirations 
of the Kent Health and Wellbeing Board, although it was noted that there was no 
consensus in favour of moving to an integrated commissioning model amongst local 
Health and Wellbeing Boards at this point. 

RESOLVED: That the next steps and timeline be noted. 

21 PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES TRANSFORMATION AND COMMISSIONING 
PLANS 

Ms J Mookherjee (Public Health Consultant, Kent County Council) and Ms K Sharp 
(Kent County Council) gave a presentation on Public Health Transformation.

The Board was advised that there were a number of drivers for transforming public 
health:

 NHS Five Year Forward View (which called for a radical upgrade in 
prevention);

 Demographics (a growing, ageing and diversifying population);
 Financial and Contractual Drivers (£4 million reduction in grant 2015/16);
 Improving Healthy life expectancy;
 Health inequalities;
 Health and Wellbeing Board priorities (calls for radical upgrade in 

prevention); and



 Care Act (local authorities have responsibility to provide services that 
prevent the escalation of care needs).

It was intended that the transition to new service models would begin in April 2016 
following a process of whole syste
[...]
 and substance abuse
 Wellbeing (including mental health and social isolation)
 Sexual health and communicable disease
 Wider determinants of health (such as teenage pregnancy)

In respect of health inequalities it was suggested that it would be helpful for the 
Board to receive a presentation of health profiles for the CCG area. 

RESOLVED: (a) That the progress of the Healthier South Kent Coast Group be 
noted.

(b) That the health profiles for the South Kent Coast Clinical 
Commissioning Group be presented to the next meeting of the 
Board. 

24 CHILDREN'S OPERATIONAL GROUP 

Councillor S S Chandler (Dover District Council) presented an update on the 
Children’s Operational Group.



The Board was advised that although the Children’s Operational Groups (COG) had 
been intended to be based on district council boundaries it had been agreed with 
Kent County Council that for Dover and Shepway it would be based on the South 
Kent Coast Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) area. It was recognised that this 
would mean parts of both districts that were outside the CCG area would not be 
covered by the COG and the importance of ensuring that these areas was not 
forgotten was emphasised. 

The Children and Young Peoples Plan would set the priorities for the COGs 
although it was accepted that local priorities may be different from countywide ones 
and the membership of the COGs would include representatives from education, the 
police and a safeguarding lead. 

The COGs would report to the Kent Health and Wellbeing Board and the local 
Health and Wellbeing Boards, although there was uncertainty as to the 
arrangements for the administration of the COG. 

RESOLVED: (a) That the update be noted.

(b) That the work programme of the Children’s Operational Group be 
submitted to a future meeting of the South Kent Coast Health 
and Wellbeing Board.

(c) That the structure of the Children’s Operational Group be 
circulated to the members of the Board. 

25 URGENT BUSINESS ITEMS 

There were no urgent items of business.

The meeting ended at 4.31 pm.



1

Report to: SKC HWBB 24.11.2015

Title: Recommendations for development of the South Kent Coast Health and Wellbeing Board

Authors: SKC HWBB Development Working Group

v.5

Recommendations:

1. Develop the SKC HWBB into a commissioning board, with a flexible approach, enabling the Board to adapt 
to changing circumstances.

2. Establish the ‘revised’ Board model in shadow form for a year from April 2016, with the Board 
commissioning, the Integrated Care Organisation (ICO) /Integrated Executive Partnership Board (IEPB) 
model delivering and trialling new contracting models, and the research and evaluation stream linked 
closely to the shadow year arrangements.

3. The Shared Intelligence development days with the ICO are used in conjunction with the HWBB 
development.

4. The LGA potential support for local and national developments is explored further.
5. Establish a provider engagement sub-group/link to ICO, retain the SKC Local Children’s Partnership Group 

and the Executive Group (for agenda planning and workflow – this Group may also be tasked with 
monitoring progress against outcomes and reporting to the Board), and receive reports/updates on the 
ICO workstreams as they develop and progress.

The Board would:

 Aim to be an equal partnership of local commissioners, with  a single commissioning structure and 
oversight of the entire health and wellbeing system, recognising the best place for decisions to be taken 
and working at a pace and scale that makes sense locally, as per option 3 ‘Health and Wellbeing Board 
Plus’, in this report.

 However, in the first instance, the Board would operate on an open book budgeting system, i.e., each 
partner retains their own budget, however for the chosen outcome the budgets are considered as a whole 
to be redirected or utilised in a different way to achieve the outcome. 

 Take a flexible approach to commissioning, e.g., with large scale 
[...]
of a 
‘partnership, alliance or other collaboration’ to take joint responsibility for commissioning a set of services 
(Glasby 2012).  This can involve organisations working in partnership at all stages of the commissioning 
process, from the assessment of needs, to the planning and procuring of services, and the monitoring of 
outcomes.

Links to the Integrated Care Organisation and Integrated Executive Programme Board:

The ICO/IEPB is currently working with Shared Intelligence on a number of development days exploring 
culture and system leadership approaches going forward.  It is proposed this is extended to the HWBB 
development to aim for a culture change across the whole shadow year arrangements.

Shared Intelligence has the potential to be able to facilitate a development session for the new HWBB 
arrangements in January 2016. The organisation is also developing a child obesity prioritisation tool for 
Public Health England that may be of interest to the shadow year arrangements.

Each partner to the IEPB has recently agreed to extend funding for research and evaluation for the ICO with 
the University of Kent, for an additional three years, and it is proposed this research and evaluation arm is 
steered toward the shadow year arrangements; of the HWBB becoming a commissioning board and 
delivered through an ICO integrated contract model.

Proposed Membership of a newly established HWBB:
 SKC Clinical Commissioning Group representative and lay member
 Dover District Council
 Shepway District Council
 Kent County Council
 Public Health
 Healthwatch
 Kent Fire and Rescue

Governance arrangements:
 A small group has been established to develop a Terms of Reference and suitable governance 

arrangements that enable the model to operate with all partners fully engaged 
 Outcomes will need to be jointly agreed and a monitoring tool established

Capacity to deliver the programme:

As with any developing project capacity is key to meeting partner’s requirements and 
[...]
ental Health, Rheumatology, Cardiovascular 
Disease, Respiratory Disease, Dermatology, Diabetes, 

 
• Integrated Intermediate & Urgent Care: bringing together, health,  

social care and voluntary sector intermediate care services into one 
response through an agreed pathway 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 



ICO Development Work Streams 
Cont’d 

• Information Management & Technology: ensure full 
interoperability across provider systems is in place. Promoting 
appropriate new technologies across the CCGs to ensure quality 
and accessibility of patient services  
 

• East Kent End of Life Strategy refreshed & Improvement plan 
agreed with 3 task and finish groups: Pathway Redesign, 
Education & Workforce, Information Management & Technology 
 

• Pharmacy & Medicines Management: Identify Medicines 
Management processes, across providers in SKC CCG, that require 
improvement, to ensure the safe and cost effective use of medicines 
 
 
 
 



Prevention & Self Care 
To ensure that there is proactive targeted  work to ensure that ill health 
is prevented where possible and inequalities reduced: 
 
• Through information and structured education and the use of technology 

support people to self care and improve their own outcomes  
• District Councils, KCC, Public Health, CCG and patients representatives 

working collaboratively to combine resources and knowledge to improve 
health and wellbeing ie: maximising the use of the community workforce 
developing cross organisational  ‘community agents’  

• Joint approach to health messaging to the wider public 
• Collaborating on work with troubled families, community wellbeing 
• Reviewing the ward profiles and developing joint initiatives for improvement  
• Collaborating on the Healthy & Active Strategy linking  to the prevention 

pathway 
• Joining District Council Initiatives with existing commissioned services to 

maximise outcomes  
 

 



Health, Housing & Social Care  
 

Health, social care, district councils, public healt
[...]
al Care Act 2012.  From 1 April 2013 it 
became a committee of Kent County Council, prior to April 2013 the Health 
and Wellbeing Board operated in shadow form.

1.2 Bringing together County and District Councillors, senior officers from KCC, 
the NHS Area Team, Clinical Commissioning Groups, Social Care and 
Public Health, as well as representation from Kent Healthwatch, the 
intention was to provide an effective body where commissioners, patient 
representatives and elected officials could have a collective overview of the 
health system in Kent, align areas of work, and share commissioning plans 
and good practice.

2. Local Context

2.1 Given the scale and geography of Kent, it was agreed that a series of sub-
committees known as Local Health and Wellbeing Boards should be 
created. It was intended that the local Boards would lead and advise on the 
development of integrated commissioning strategies and plans at the local 
CCG level. This would ensure that there was a local focus on health and 
wellbeing, including a clear interest and emphasis on prevention, and 
enabling effective local engagement and monitoring of local outcomes. 



2.2 It is recognised that the LHWBs have delivered good work at a local level.  
However, it has been identified that since their introduction, they have 
struggled to achieve clarity on the scope, purpose and direction of the local 
boards.  In addition there is a lack of a clear mechanism for communication 
between the local boards and the Kent Board.  LHWB priorities may differ in 
line with local needs and demands, but the membership, size of the Board, 
and level of engagement with member organisations can also differ.  This 
has consequently led to a variety of ways of operating at the local level.  
Whilst this is inevitable, and to a certain extent desirable, it can create 
difficulties in terms of monitoring progress and empowering the Local 
Boards to deliver key outcomes.  

3. Scope of the work

3.1 In response to the
[...]
7.4.3 Relationships between the local boards and other meetings of 
commissioners and providers should be clarified.

7.5 Wider relationships

7.5.1 The substructure adopted by the local boards must also ensure that the 
appropriate relationships with service providers within the area are properly 
represented.

7.5.2 Appropriate relationships with representatives of other important sectors and 
organisations should also be reflected in the membership of the board or 
within its substructures. These should include the Voluntary and Community 
Sector and could include other local stakeholders such as Parish Councils. 

8. Background Documents

Appendix 1 Kent Health and Wellbeing Board Organisational Structure

9.   Contact details

Joanna Fathers
Kent Graduate Programme – Management Stream
Ext: 03000414178
Joanna.fathers@kent.gov.uk

Mark Lemon
Strategic Business Advisor
Ext: 03000 416387
Mark.lemon@kent.gov.uk

mailto:Joanna.fathers@kent.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.lemon@kent.gov.uk




South Kent Coast Local 
Children’s Partnership 

Group 
Hilary Knight 

9th November 2015 



Action plan priorities 

Paediatric dental health provision 
Obesity 
Breastfeeding 
Perinatal Mental Health 
Smoking at the point of delivery 

 



How we will deliver? 
 Review current contracts to identify any gaps in service 

provision 
 Agree the outcomes  
 Identify trends – where are services making a 

difference? 
 Ensure communities are aware of the services available 

to them 
 Continue to hold child health network meetings to focus 

on specific priorities  
 Inform the Health & Wellbeing board of service gaps 
 Improve links with GPs and the local communities, e.g. 

schools, health visiting.  



Next steps 

 Local Children’s Partnership group (LCPG) will meet on 
15th December to agree the action plan 

 The plan will be shared with the Health & Wellbeing 
Board, LCPG Chair’s group and the Children’s Health & 
Wellbeing Board 

 Build on and improve relationships with GPs and 
community services via the Integrated Primary Care 
workstream 
 
 
 
 



Meeting: Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting: 9 October 2015

Subject: Briefing Paper:  Establishment of the East Kent Health 
and Social Care Strategy Board

Action Required:   This paper is for information

Purpose: To update the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
on developments on the establishment of the East Kent 
Health and Social Care Strategy Board, its purpose, 
method of working and aims.

1. Introduction
The HOSC has received a number of briefings and update reports over the last two 
years from both East Kent Hospitals University NHS Foundation Trust (EKHUFT) 
and the four east Kent Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) relating to clinical 
strategy and the development of new models of care.  

With the ongoing development of the Trust’s clinical strategy, the now accelerated 
development of new models of care in primary and community services, and the 
ongoing need to integrate social care with health, it has become increasingly clear 
that east Kent needs the means to develop a whole system strategy. 

Not least, east Kent needs to ensure the full benefits of the out of hospital new 
models of care are realised, a sustainable future for both hospital and primary care 
services is developed, and integration of social care is achieved that ensures future 
service needs are met making the very best use of scarce resources. 

To this end a Board has been established comprising the Clinical Chairs and 
Accountable Officers of the CCGs, the Chief Executives and Medical Directors of the 
health Trusts, the Corporate Director of Social Care, Health and Wellbeing for KCC, 
the Chair of the Whitstable and Canterbury Vanguard and NHS England.  The Board 
had its first meeting in September and will continue to meet monthly.

There is wide recognition among Board members of the need for collaboration to 
oversee the development of strategic change and reconfiguration p
[...]
& Social Care 

	8 Kent Health and Wellbeing Board and Local Health and Wellbeing Board Relationships and Future Options
	9 Local Children's Partnership Group Update
	South Kent Coast Local Children’s Partnership Group
	Action plan priorities
	How we will deliver?
	Next steps

	10 Establishment of the East Kent Health and Social Care Strategy Board



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the SOUTH KENT COAST HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD held at the Council Offices, Whitfield on Tuesday, 24 November 2015 at 
3.00 pm.

Present:

Chairman: Dr J Chaudhuri (Vice-Chairman in the Chair)  

Councillors: Councillor P M Beresford
Ms K Benbow
Councillor S S Chandler
Mr M Lobban
Councillor M Lyons
Councillor G Lymer
Ms J Mookherjee
Ms T Oliver

Also Present: Ms S Baldwin (South Kent Coast Clinical Commissioning Group)
Ms R Jones (East Kent Hospitals University NHS Foundation Trust)

Officers: Head of Leadership Support
Leadership Support Officer
Team Leader – Democratic Support

26 APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Hollingsbee (Shepway 
District Council) and Councillor P A Watkins (Dover District Council).

27 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

There were no substitute members appointed.

28 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made by Members.

29 MINUTES 

It was agreed that the Minutes of the Board meeting held on 23 June 2015 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Vice-Chairman.

30 MATTERS RAISED ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS OF THE BOARD 

There were no matters raised on notice by members of the Board.

31 DEVELOPMENT OF THE SOUTH KENT COAST HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD 

The Head of Leadership Support presented the recommendations for developing 
the South Kent Coast Health and Wellbeing Board into a commissioning board. The 
new commissioning board would exist in shadow form from April 2016 onwards. 

It was intended that the Board would be an equal partnership of local 
commissioners with a single commissioning structure and oversight of the entire 



health and wellbeing system. However, while pooled budgets were an aspiration for 
the future it was expected that each commissioning partner would retain control of 
its own budget in the short term. The first commissioning work streams would relate 
to frail elderly (including housing) and obesity (children/whole family approach).

The new health and wellbeing board would assume responsibility for additional 
commissioning arrangements over time with the Integrated Care Organisation 
model responsible for the development of providers through integrated contracting 
models. 

It was acknowledged that there were more discussions required to identify the size 
of the pooled budgets involved, finalise the governance arrangements and agree a 
shared vision and purpose between all the commissioning partners. 

In terms of the membership for the Board in its new role, it was proposed that this 
would need to be changed due to the new decision making powers it would 
exercise. It was proposed that the new Board would be composed of:

 South Kent Coast Clinical Commissioning Group (representative and lay 
member)

 Dover District Council
 Shepway District Council
 Kent County Council
 Public Health
 Healthwatch
 Kent Fire and Rescue

There was a consensus of opinion that the inclusion of Kent Police on the new 
Board would be beneficial. 

RESOLVED: (a) That the South Kent Coast Health and Wellbeing Board be 
developed into a commissioning board with a flexible approach 
enabling the Board to adapt to changing circumstances. 

(b) That the ‘revised’ Board model be established in shadow form for 
a year from April 2016 with the Board commissioning the 
Integrated Care Organisation (ICO) / Integrated Executive 
Partnership Board (IEPB) model delivering and trialling new 
contracting models, and with the research and evaluation stream 
linked closely to the shadow year arrangements.

(c) That the Shared Intelligence development days with the ICO are 
used in conjunction with the Health and Wellbeing Board 
development. 

 
(d) That the potential LGA support for local and national 

developments be explored further. 

(e) That a provider engagement sub-group be established with links 
to the ICO; that the South Kent Coast Local Children’s 
Partnership Group be retained; that the Executive Group (for 
agenda planning and workflow) be retained with the Group 
possibly being tasked with monitoring progress against outcomes 



and reporting to the Board; and reports/updates be received on 
the ICO work streams as they develop and progress. 

(f) That Kent Police be invited to join the revised Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 

32 INTEGRATED CARE ORGANISATION WORKSTREAM UPDATE 

The Board received an update from Ms S Baldwin, Head of Planning and Delivery of 
the South Kent Coast Clinical Commissioning Group.

The Integrated Commissioning Organisation (ICO) locality model covered acute 
hospital care, general practice providing a care co-ordination role and the locality 
hub providing urgent response support, integrated intermediate care and planned 
care. 

There were six development work streams:

 Integrated Primary Care (based around GP practices bringing together a co-
ordinated multi-agency, multidisciplinary team);

 Pathway Redesign (mental health, rheumatology, cardiovascular disease, 
respiratory disease, dermatology and diabetes); 

 Integrated Intermediate and Urgent Care (bringing together health, social 
care and the voluntary sector intermediate care services into one 
response);

 Information Management and Technology (full interoperability across 
providers and promoting new technology where appropriate);

 East Kent End of Life Strategy refresh; and 
 Pharmacy and Medicines Management (to ensure the safe and cost 

effective use of medicines).

The GP practices would be the core of co-ordinated care with an emphasis on self-
care and prevention to improve outcomes and reduce health inequalities. It was 
intended that this would give the public confidence that the hospital wasn’t always 
the most appropriate place for their care. The Martello Practice in Shepway was 
also testing virtual GP consultations through secure methods.

There had been two task and finish groups formed involving the health sector, social 
care sector, district councils, public health and the voluntary sector to address poor 
housing and the health issues that arose from it. 

RESOLVED: That the update be noted. 

33 KENT HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD AND LOCAL HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING BOARD RELATIONSHIPS AND FUTURE OPTIONS 

The Head of Leadership Support presented the report in the absence of Mr M 
Lemon (Kent County Council).

There were 7 Local Health and Wellbeing Boards (including the South Kent Coast 
Health and Wellbeing Board) in addition to the parent Kent Health and Wellbeing 



Board. Each Local Board led at the Clinical Commissioning Group level on the 
development of integrated commissioning strategies and plans. 

However, the 7 Local Boards operated in a variety of ways with differing levels of 
engagement with member organisations and effectiveness. There were also 
concerns that there was a lack of a clear mechanism for communication between 
the Local Boards and the Kent Health and Wellbeing Board. 

The report set out how these issues could be addressed and recommendations in 
respect of the Kent Health and Wellbeing Board and its relationship with the Local 
Boards. 

RESOLVED: That the report be considered as part of the Board’s next 
development day. 

34 LOCAL CHILDREN'S PARTNERSHIP GROUP UPDATE 

Councillor S S Chandler provided an update on the Local Children’s Partnership 
Group. 

The action plan priorities for the Group were:

 Paediatric Dental Health Provision;
 Obesity;
 Breastfeeding;
 Perinatal Mental Health; and 
 Smoking (at the point of delivery)

The Group would review existing contracts to identify gaps in service provision, 
which would be reported to the Health and Wellbeing Board, and analyse trends to 
identify services making a difference. There would be work undertaken to improve 
the links with GPs and community services via the Integrated Primary Care 
workstream and ensure that local communities were aware of the services available 
to them. 

The remit of the Group had also been expanded to include the work around 
Troubled Families due to the health implications. 

The action plan would be agreed by the Group in December 2015 and shared with 
the Health and Wellbeing Board, the Local Children’s Partnership Group Chair’s 
Group and the Children’s Health and Wellbeing Board. 

RESOLVED: That the update be noted. 

35 ESTABLISHMENT OF THE EAST KENT HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 
STRATEGY BOARD 

The Chief Executive Officer (South Kent Coast Clinical Commissioning Group) and 
the Director of Strategy and Business Development (East Kent Hospitals University 
NHS Foundation Trust) introduced the report on the development of the East Kent 
Health and Social Care Strategy Board. The report had previously been considered 
by the Kent Health and Wellbeing Board.



The report recognised that the current health and social care model was not 
financially sustainable and that change was required. It sought to deliver safe, 
quality, affordable and sustainable clinical care for hospitals and primary care 
services in east Kent as well as integrating social care to ensure that the best use of 
resources was achieved. The biggest challenge would be to deliver sustainable 
clinical care and no consultation would be undertaken until a financially sustainable 
model could be developed. 

The future model would involve local services delivered in the community, led by GP 
practices, with a single health and social care budget and smaller and safer acute 
hospitals. However, it was acknowledged that this needed to be done without 
destabilising other sectors. The work had started in September 2015 and was 
expected to be completed by October / November 2016 at the earliest. 

The membership of the East Kent Health and Social Care Strategy Board would be 
comprised of the Clinical Chairs and Accountable Officers of the four East Kent 
Clinical Care Groups, the Chief Executives and Medical Directors of the health 
Trusts, the Corporate Director of Social Care, Health and Wellbeing for Kent County 
Council, the Chair of the Whitstable and Canterbury Vanguard and NHS England.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

36 URGENT BUSINESS ITEMS 

There were no items of urgent business.

The meeting ended at 4.58 pm.


